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Victoria F. Shcehan yViHlam Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

June 26, 2018

Bureau of Aeronautics

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department ofTransportation to retroactively award a grant to the City of Manchester
(Vendor Code 177433), AlP-l 13, in the amount of $10,214,879.00 to reconfigure Taxiways P and U as
part of a Runway Incursion Mitigation Project for the Manchester-Boston Regional Airport, effective
upon Governor and Council approval from June 1, 2018 through June 19, 2022. 90% Federal Funds,
5% General Funds, 5% Local Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019

04-96-96-960030-7537

FAA Projects
034-500161 New Construction $10,214,879.00

EXPLANATtON

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant was awarded, totaling $9,677,254.00 to reconfigure
Taxiways P and U as part of a Runway Incursion Mitigation Project for the Manchester-Boston
Regional Airport. This project is retroactive because it commenced on June 1, 2018 and is currently in
process prior to the issuance of the FAA grant and G&C approval in order to address FAA's national
priority for mitigating runway incursion safely threats. FAA authorized the airport to move forward with
the project with the understanding that FAA funding for this construction project was anticipated to
materialize by the end of this federal fiscal year.

In coordination with FAA, it was determined, through a Runway Incursion Mitigation Study (RIMS),
project approved by Governor Council on August 24, 2016, Item U26 (attached), that the airport had
several locations that were identified to be safety "hot spots" with potential for runway incursions. A
runway incursion is any occurrence at an airport involving the incorrect presence of an aircraft, vehicle
or person on the protected area of a surface designated for the landing and take-off of aircraft. The
RIMS study determined that critical safety infrastructure repairs to Taxiways P and U were required to
repair the airport geometry to eliminate the "hot spots."



The Airport received three bids for this project. The low bid was provided by R.S. Aiidley. The project
breakdown is as follows:

Sponsor Administration $ 2,280.00
Permitting $ 16,545.00
Engineering Pees S 552,179.00
Resident Engineering $ 326,042.00
Construction (Low bid R.S. Audley) $9,604,198.00
Force Account (Manchester Airport escorting vehicles on the airside of airport) $ 251.260.00

Total $10,752,504.00

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the
City of Manchester in accordance with RSA 422:15. State participation in the amount of $537,625.00
(5% of this project) is also requested. The City of Manchester will participate in the amount of
$537,625.00 (5% of this project). The total cost of this airport improvement project is $10,752,504.00.

In the event that the Federal Fund^ are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to
support this program. In accordance with the FAA grant assurances C- Sponsor Certifications,
Responsibility and Authority of the Sponsor, the grant funds must be immediately available for the
project to execute the grant offer; therefore all funding for this project is encumbered in the first fiscal
year.

Please note that the State Funds are from the General Fund and have been previously approved in FIB25,
2015,220:1,XVI-Al.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachment
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U.S. Department

of Transportation

Federal Aviation

Administration

GRANT AGREEMENT

Part I -Offer

DateofOffer 1 2 2018

Airport/Planning Area Manchester Airport

AIR Grant Number 3-33-0011-113-2018

DUNS Number 075339106

TO: City of Manchester, New Hampshire
(herein called the "Spontor')

FROM: The United States of Americalacting through the Federal Aviation Admihistratibn, herein called the
"FAA")

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted to the FAA a Project Application dated May 1,2018, for a grant of
Federal funds for a project at or associated with the Manchester Airport, which Is included as part of this
:Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the FAA has.approved a project for the Manchester Airport (herein called the "Project")
consisting of the following:

Runway Incursion Mitigation Project to Reconfigure Taxivi/ays P & U, and Remove Taxiway Al,

which is more fully described in the Project Application.

NOW THEREFORE, According to the applicable provisions of the former Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as
amended and recodified, 49 U.S.C § 40101, et seq., and the former Airjaort and Airway Improvement Act
of 1982.(AAIA), as amended and recpdified, 49 U.S.C § 47101, et seq., (herein the AAIA grant statute is
referred to as "the Act"), the representations contained in the Project Application, and in consideration of
(a) the Sponsor's adoption and ratification of the Grant Assurances dated March 2014,and the Sponsor's
acceptance of this Offer; and; (b) the benefits to accrue to the United States and the public from the
accomplishment of the Project and compliance with the,Grant Assurances and conditions as herein
provided.
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THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY
'  OFFERS AND AGREES to pay ninety (90) percent of the allowable costs Incurred accomplishing the

Project as the United States share of the Project.

This Offer is made on and SUBJEa TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITiONS;

CONDITIONS

1. Maximum Obligation. The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer is
S9,677;2S4.

The followihg amounts represent a breakdown of the maximum obligation for the purpose of establishing
allowable amounts for any future grant amendment, which may increase the foregoing maximum
obligation of the United States under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b);

$0 for planning;

$9,677,254 airport development or noise program implementation; and,
$0 for land acquisition.

The source of this Grant may include funding from the Small Airport Fund.

2. Period of Performance. The period of performance begins on the date the Sponsor formally accepts this
agreement. Unless explicitly stated otherwise in an amendment from the. FAA,. the end date of the period
of performance is 4 years (1,460 calendar days) from the date of formal.grant acceptance by the Sponsor.

The Sponsor may only charge allowable costs for obligations incurred prior to.the end date of the period of
performance (2 CFR §200.309). Unless the FAA authorizes a written extension, the sponsor must,submit all
project.closeout documentation and liquidate (pay off) all obligations incurred under this award no later,
than 90 calendar days after the end date of the period of performance (2 CFR §200.343).

The period of performance ehd date does not relieve or reduce Sponsor obligations and assurances that
extend;beyond the closeout of a grant agreement.

3. Ineligible or Unallowable Costs. The Sponsor must not include any costs in the project that the F^has
determined to be ineligible or unallowable.

4. Indirect Costs - Sponsor. Sponsor may charge indirect costs under this award by-applying the indirect cost
rate identified.in the project application as accepted by the FAA, to allowable costs for Sponsor direct
salaries and wages.

5. . Determining the Final Federal Share of Costs. The United States' share of allowable projecf .costs.will be
made in accordance with the regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Final determination of
the United States' share will be based upon the final audit of the total amount of allowable project costs
and settlement will be made for any upward or downward adjustments to theTederal share of costs.

6. Completing the Proiect Without Delay and in Conformance with Requirements. The Sponsor must carrV
out and complete the project without undue delays and in accordance with this agreement, and the
regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Per 2 CFR § 200.308, the Sponsor agrees to report
to the FAA any disengagement from performing the project that exceeds three months. The report must
include a reason for the project stoppage. The Sponsor also agrees to comply with the assurances which
are part of this agreement.

7  Amendments or Withdrawals before Grant Acceptance. The FAA reserves the right to amend or withdraw
this offer at anytime prior to its acceptance by the Sponsor.

3  Offer Expiratton Date. This offer will expire and the United States will not be obligated to pay any part of
the costs of the project unless this offer has been accepted by the Sponsor on or before July 20, 2018, or
such subsequent date as may be prescribed in writing by the FAA.
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imbrbber Use of Federal Funds. The Sponsor must take all steps, including litigation If necessary, to
recover Federal funds spent fraudulently. wastefully, or in violation of Federal antitrust statutes, or
misused in any othermanner for any project upon which Federal funds have been expended. For the
purposes pf this grant agreement, the terni "Federal funds" means funds hbweVef used or dispersed by
the Sponsor, that were originally paid pursuant to this or any other Federal grant agreement.The Sponsor
must obtain the approval of the Secretary as to any determination of the arriount of theTederal share of
such funds-.The Sponsor must return the recovered Federal share; including'.funds recovered by
settlement, order, or Judgment, to the.Secretary, The Sponsior must furnish to the Secretary; upon request,
all documents and records pertaining to the determination of the amount of the Federal share or to any
settlement, litigation, negotiation, or other efforts taken to recover such funds. All settlehients or other
final positions of the Sponsor, in court or otherwise, involving the recoyery of such Federal share require
advance approval by the Secretary.

i n. United States Not Liable for Damage or Iniurv. The United States is not rdspphslble or liable for damage
to property or injury to persons which may arise from, or be incident to, compliance with this grant
agreement;

11. System for Award Management (SAMV Registration And Universal Identifier.
A. Requirement for Systerh for Award Management (SAM): Unless the Sponsor is exempted from this

requirement under 2 CFR 25.110, the Sponsor must maintain the currency of its information in the,
SAM until the Sponsor submits the final financial report required under this grant, or receives the final
payment, whichever is later. This requires that the Sponsor review.and update the information at least
annually after the Initial registration and more frequently if required by changes in Information or
another award term. Additional information about registration procedures may be found at the SAM
website (currently at httD://www.sam.gov).

B; Data Universal Numbering System: DUNS number means the nine-digit numberestablished and
assigned by Dun and Bradstreet, lnc..(D & B)to uniquely identify business entitles. A DUNS number
may be obtained from D & B by telephone (currently 866-705-5771) or on the web (currently at
httD://fedgov.dnbxom/webform).

12. Electronic Grant Pavment(s). Unless otherwise directed by the FAA, the Sponsor must make each payment
request un'derthis agreement electronically via the Delphi einvoicing System for Department of
Transportation (DOT) Financial Assistance Awardees.

13. informal Letter Amendment of AlP Projects. If, during the life of the project, the FAA determines that the
maxinium graht obligation of the United States exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor by $25,000 of
five percent (5%), whichever is greater, the FAA can issue a letter amendment to the Sponsor unilaterally
reducing the maximum obligation.

The FAA can also issue a letter to the Sponsor increasing the maximum obligation If there Is an overrun In
the total actual eligible and allowable project costs to cover the amount of the overrun provided it will not
exceed the statutory limitations for grant amendments.The FAA's authority to Increase the maximum
obligation does not apply to the "planning" component of condition No. 1.

The FAA cari also issue an informal letter amendment that modifies the grant description to correct
administrative errors or to delete work items if the FAA finds It advantageous.and in the best interests of
the United States.

An inforfnal letter arhendment has. the same force and effect as a formal grant amendment.

14. Air and Water Quality. The Sponsor is required to comply with all applicable air and. water quality
standards for all.projects in this grant. If the Sponsor fails to comply with this requirement, the FAA may
suspend, cancel, ortefmlriate this agreement.
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^. " ̂5. Financial Reporting and Payment Requirements. The Sponsor will comply with all federal financial
V  ' reporting requifemehts and payment requirements, including submittai of timely and accurate reports.

16. Buy American. Unless otherwise approved In advance by the FAA, the Sponsor will not acquire or permit
any contractor or subcontractor to acquire any steel or manufactured products produced outside the
United States to be used for any project for which funds are provided under this.grant. The Sponsor will
include.a provision implementing Buy American in every contract.

17. Maximum Qbllgation Increase.For Primary Airports. In accordance with 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b), as
amended, the maximum obligation of the United States, as stated in Condition No. 1 of this Grant Offer.
A. May not be increased for a planning project;

B. May be increased by not more than 15.percent for development projects;
C. May be increased by not more than IS percent for land project.

18. Audits for Public Sponsdrs. The Sponsor must provide for a Single Audit of progfarn specific audit in
accordance with 2 CFR part 200: The Sponsor must submit the audit reporting package to the Federal
Audit Clearinghouse on the Federal.Audit Clearinghouse's Ihternet Data Entry System at
http://harvesterxensus.gov/facweb/. Provide one copy of the completed audit to the FAA if requested.

19. Suspension of Debarment. When entering into a "covered transaction" as defined by 2 CFR §180.200, the
Sponsor must:

A. Verify the non-federal entity is eligible to participate in this Federal program by:
1. Checking the excluded parties list system (EPLS) as maintained within the System for Award

Management (SAM) to determine if the non-federal entity is excluded or disqualified; or
/' 2. Collecting a certification statement from the non-federal entity attesting they are not excluded or
\  disqualified from participating; or

3. Adding a clause or condition to covered transactions attesting Individual or firm are not excluded
or disqualified from participating.

B. Require prime contractors to comply with 2 CFR §180330 when entering into lower-tier transactions
(e.g. Sub-contracts).

C. Irnmediately disclose to the FAA vvhenever the Sponsor (1) learns they have entered Into a covered
transaction with an Ineligible entity or (2) suspends or debars.a contractor, person, or entity.

20. Ban on Textine While Driving;

A; Iri accordance with Executive-Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While
Driving, Octdberl, 2009,.and b6T Order 3902.10, Text Messaging While Driving, December 30, 2009,
the Sponsor is encouraged to:

1: Adopt and enforce workplace safety policies to decrease crashes caused by distracted drivers
including policies to ban text.messaging while driving when performing any work for, or on behalf
of, the Federal governrneht, including work relating to a grant or subgrant.

2. Conduct workplace safety initiatives in a manner commensurate with the.size of the business, such
as:

a. Establishment of new rules and: programs,or re-evaluation of existing programs to
prohibit text messaging while driving; and

b. Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks associated
with texting while driving.

(  B. The Sponsor must insert the substance of this clause on banning texting while driving in alLsubgrants,
•  contracts and subcontracts.
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f  71. AlP Funded Work Included in a PFC Application.
V  Within 90.days of acceptance of this award, Sponsor must submit to the Federal Aviation Administration

an amendment to any approved Passenger Facility .Charge (PFC) application thatcontains an approved PFC
project also covered under this grant award. The airport sponsor may riot make any expenditure.under
this award until project work addressed under this award is removed from an approved PFC application by
amendment.

22. Exhibit "A" Prooertv Map. The Exhibit "A" Property Map dated March 2015 is incorporated Herein by
reference arid rriade part.of this grant agreement.

23. Employee Protection from Reprisal.

A. Prohibition of Reprisals -

1. In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, an employee of a grantee or subgraritee may not be
discharged, demoted, or otherwise discriminated against as a reprisal for disclosing to a person or
body described in sub^paragraph (A)(2), information that the employee reasonably believes is
evidence of:

i. Gross itiismanagement of a Federal grant;

ii. Gross waste of Federal funds;

iii. An abuse of authority relating to implementation or use of Federal funds;

iv. A substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or

V. A violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a Federal grant.

2. Persons and bodies covered: The persons and bodies to which a disclosure.by an employee-is
./' covered are as follows:

V, i. A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;
ii. An Inspector General;

iii. The Government Accountability Office;

iv. A Federal office or employee responsible for oversight of a grant program;

v. Acourtbrgrandjury;

vi. A management office of the grantee or subgrantee; or

vii. A Federal or State regulatory enforcement agency.

3. Submission of Complaint - A person who believes that they have been subjected to a reprisal
prohibited ,by.paragraph A of this grant term may submit a complairit regarding the reprisal to the
Office of Inspector General (GIG) for the U.S. Department of Transportation,

4. Time Limitation for Submittal of a Complaint - A complaint may not.be brought under this
subsection more than three years after the date on which the alleged reprisal took place.

5. Required Actions of the Inspector General - Actions, limitations and exceptions of the Inspector
General's office.are established under 41 U.S.C. § 4712(b)

6  Assumption of Rights to Civil: Remedy - Upon receipt of an explanatipn of,a decision not to conduct
oncontinue an investigatipn by ,the Officeof Inspector General, the person submitting a complaint
assuriies the right to a civil remedy under41 U.S.C. § 4712(c).

24 Airoort Layout Plan. The Sponsor understands and agrees to update the Airport Layout Plan to reflect the
f  ' construction to standards satisfactory to the FAA and submit it in final form to the FAA. It is further
V  mutually agreed that the reasonable cost of developing said Airport Layout Plan Map is an allowable cost

within the scope of this project.



(

3-33-0011-113-2018

7)$. Pavement Maintenance Management Program. The Sponsor agrees that it will implement an effective
'  airport pavement maintenance managertient program as required by. Grant Assurance Pavement

Preventive'Management. The Sponsor agrees that it will use the program for the useful life of any
pavement constructed, reconstructed^ of repaired with federal financial assistance at the airport. The-
Sponsor further agrees that the program will:

A. Follow FAA Advisory Circular lSO/5380-6, "Guidelines and Procedures for Maintenance of Airport.
Payiernehts" for specific guidelines and procedures for maintainjhgeirport pavements, establishing an
effective maintenance program, specific types of distress and its probable cause, inspection guidelines,
and recommended methods of repair;

B. Detail the procedures to be followed to assure that proper pavement maintenance, both preventive
and repair, is performed;

C. Include a Pavement Inventory, Inspection Schedule, Record Keeping, Information Retrieval, and
Reference, meeting the following requirernents:

1. Pavement Inventory. The following must be depicted in an a[Dpropriate form and level of detail:
a. Location of all runways, taxiways, and aprons;

b. . Dimensions;

c. Type of pavement; and,

d. Year of construction or most recent major rehabilitation.

2. Inspection Schedule.

a. Detailed Inspection. A detailed inspection must be performed at least once a year. If a history
of recorded pavement deterioration is available, i.e., Pavemgnt Condition Index (PGI) survey-as
set forth in the Advisory Circular 150/5380-6, the frequency of inspections may be extended to
three years.

b. Drive-By Inspection. A drive-by inspection must be performed a minimum of once per month
to detect unexpected changes in the pavement condition. For drive-by inspections, the date of
inspection and any maintenance performed must be recorded.

3. Record Keeping. Complete inforrnation on the findings of all detailed inspections and on the
maintenance performed must be recorded and kept on file for a; minimum of fiye years. The type
of distress, location, and remedial action, scheduled or perfbrfnedi must be,documented. The
minimum.information is:

a.. Inspection date;

b. Location;

c. Distress types; iand

d. Maintenance scheduled or performed.

4. Information Retrieval System; The Sponsor must be able to retrieve the information and records
produced by the pavement survey to provide a report to this FAA as may be required..

26. Proiect which Contain Paving Work in Excess of SSOO.OOO. The Sponsor agrees to:

A. Furnish a construction management program to the FAA prior to the staft-of construction which
details^the measures ahd procedures to be used to comply with the quality control provisions of the
construction contract, including, but not limited to, all quality control pfOyisions and tests required by
the FederalSpecifications.The program must include as a minimum:

1. The name of the person representing the Sponsor who has overall responsibility for contract
administration for the project and the authority to take necessary actions to comply with the
contract;
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/" 2. Names of testing laboratories and consulting engineer firms with quality control responsibilities on
\  ■ the project, together with a description.of the services to be provided;

3. Procedures for determining thafthe testing laboratories meet the requirements of the American
Society of Testing and Materials standards on laboratory evaluation referenced In the contract
specifications,(p 3666, C 1077);

A. Qualifications of engineering supervision and construction inspection personnel;

5. A listing of all tests required by the contract specifications, including the type ahd frequency of
tests to.be taken, themethod of sampling, the applicable test standard, and the acceptance;
criteria or tolerances permitted for each type of test; and

6. Procedures for ensuring that the tests are taken in accordance with the program, that they are
documented daily, and that the proper corrective actions, where necessary, are undertaken.

B. Submit at completiph of the project, a final test and quality assurance report documenting the
summary results ofall tests performed; highlighting those tests that indicated failure or that did hpt
meet the applicable test standard. The report rtiust include the pay reductions applied and the reasons
for accepting any out-of-to!erance material. Submit interim test and quality assurance reports when
requested by the FAA.

C. Failure to provide a complete report as described In paragraph b, or failure to perform such tests, will,
absent any compelling justification;result in a reduction in Federal participation for costs incurred in
connection with construction of the applicable.pavement. Such reduction will be at the discretion :of
the FAA and will be based on the type or types of required tests not performed or not documented
and will be commensurate with the proportion of applicable pavement with respect to the total

(  pavement constructed under the grant agreement.

D. The FAA, at its discretion, reserves the right to conduct independent tests and to reduce grant
paymerits accordingly if such independent tests determine that sponsor test results are inaccurate.

27. Force Account. The Sponsor agrees that proposals tp accomplish construction or engineering with the
Sponsor's Own personnel must receive approval from the FAA prior to Sponsor. incurring costs and that no
reimbursement payments vvill be made on that portion of this grant until the Sponsor has received FAA
approval for the force account Information.

The Sponsor's acceptance of this Offer and ratification and adoption of the Project Application
incorporated herein shall be evidenced by execution of this instrument by the Sponsor,.as hereinafter
provided, and this Offer and Acceptance shall comprise a Grant Agreement,.as provided by .the. Act,
constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the-United States and the Sponsor with respect to the
accomplishmerit.of the Project and.compliance with the assurances and conditions as proyi^d j^rein.
Such Grant Agreement shall become effective upon the Sponsor's acceptance of this Offer// //

UNITED STATE!

FEDERAL AVh

of th er

Gail Lattrell
(Typed Name)

Deputy Director, Airports Division
(Tide of FAA Officlol}



3-33-0011-113-2018

/  PartII-Acceptange

The Sponsor dops hereby ratify and adopt all assurances, statements^ representations, warranties,
covenant's, and agreements contained in the Project Application and incorporated materiais referred to in
the fpregoifig Offer, and does hereby accept this Offer and by such acceptance agrees to comply with all of
the terms and conditions in this Offer and in the Project, Application.,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.^

Executed this_ 10^ day of TTuhf. .2018.
City of Manchester, New Hampshire

(Nome of Sponsor)

(Sia/KWre/oJ SpdpsiSrs Authorize!) Ofjidai)

By: _
(Typed/Printed Nome ofSponsors Authorized Official)

Title:

(Title ofSponsor's Authorized Official

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

1. . acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby ceirtify;
(Typed/Printed Name of Sponsor's Attorney)

That in my opihion.the Sponsor |s empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws
of the State of New Hampshire. Further, I have examined the foregoing Grant-Agreement and the actions
taken by said Sponsor and Sponsor^s official representative has been duly authorized and that the
execution thereof is ih all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State and
the Act. In-addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property hot owned by the Sponsor,
there are. no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further, it is my opinion
that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in accordance with
the terms thereof. jr

Dated at KAUT-'^^'^^fi^nocatiori) this .0^3'^ day of ^^0^8
(Signature of Sponsor's A ttorney)

Vnowifigly and willfully providing false information to the Federal government is a violation of 18 U.S.C,
Section 1001 (False Statements) and could subject you to fines, imprisonment, or both.

8



0MB Number 4040-0004

Expiration Dale: 10/31/201S

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

• 1. ot Submissioo:

|~| Pfeapplicalion

^ Appticalion

Q Changed/Corrected Application

' 2. Type of ApplicBtion:

^Now

I  I Continuation

r~| Revtelon

' If Reviston. teleti apprbpriala letterft):

' Other (Specify):

3. Date RecaMed: 4. Ai^c^l (dentifter

MAY n 1 ?niB

5a. Federal En^ Identifier 5b. Federal Award Identifier

MP 3-33-0011-TBO-2018

state Use Only:

6. Date Rec^^ by State: 7. State Applioition Identifier

8. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

* a. l^gal Name: City of Kanchescec - Department of Aviation

* b; Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (E1N/T1N):

02-6000517

* c. Organiutiorwl DUNS:

0753391060000

d. Addreaa:

'Slreell:

Street2:

•aty:

County/Pofish:

* State:

Province:

* Counter:

One Airport Road

Suite 300

Hancheiter

Hillsborough

NH: New Hampshire

USA: UNITED STATES

• Zip / Postal Code: 03103-7450

e. Organizational tJnlt:

Departn^t Narna:

Department of. Aviation

DivblonName:

Engineering and Planning

f. Name and contact Information of person to be contacted on matters Involving this application:

Prefix

Middle NanSe:

* Last Name;

Suffix

Hr. • First Name: Richard

S.

Fixler

T18o: Asaiscant-Airport Director

Organi^ibnaJ Anuiation:

• Telephofw Nurhber 603.624.6539 Fax Number: 603.666.4101

* Email:. rfixlerSflymanchestcr.com



Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

* 9. Type of Applicant 1: Sotoct Applicant Typo:

C: Ciiy or Township Gpyernnicnv

Type of Applicant 2: Select Applicant Type;

Typo of Applicant 3; Sel^ Applicant Typo;

' Other (specify):

• 10. Name of Federal Agency:

Federal Aviation /tdsiiniacradon

11. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number

20.106

CFDA Title:

Airport Improvement Program

*12. Funding Opportunity Number:

• Hile;

13. Competition Identification Number:

Title:

14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties. States, etc.):

Londondory Manchester - F.ockingtiam Millsbor
uwiitjqr^waoaoiJSBKtBP;

^A'ddf^tldcjijho i^P-fllgtej^ttaj^menli

1$. Descriptiye.Title of Appiicant's ProJoct:

RIM Project to Reconfigure Taxiways P t U and Remove Taxjway A1

Attach supporting documents as specified in agency instructions.



Application for Federal Assistance SF-424.

16. Cpngrosslonal Districts Of:

'a. Applicant IJH-001 ■ b. Pfogram/Projecl hh-001

Attach an additional list ol Progfatn/PfojecJ Cpngressional Districts if neaded.

tachmenttei

17. Proposed Project:

• a. Stan Date: bS/15/2010 • b. EndOale: lb/31/2019

IBi Estimated Funding ($):

• a. Federal

• b. Applicani

' c. State

■ d. Local

• e. Other

• f. Program Income

• g. TOTAL

9.677,254.00

537,625.00

537,625.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10,752,504.00

* 19. Is Application Subject-to Review By Stale Under Executive Order 12372 Process?

[~] a. This application was made available lo the Slate under the Executive Order 12372 Process for review on

Q b. Program is subjecl lo E.G. 12372 but has not been selected by the State for reviev/.

^ c. Program is not covered by E.G. 12372.

• 20. Is the Applicant Delinquent On Any Federal Debt? <lf"Yes." provide explanation in attachmenL)

□ ves ^No
If "Yes", provide explanation and altach

21. "By signing this.application. I certify (1) lo the statements contained in the list ol certifications" and (2) that tho stateihonts
heroin arc true, complete and accurate to the best ofmy knowledge. I also provide the required assurances" and agree to
comply with any resulting terms if I accept an award. 1 am aware that any false, fictitious,or fraudulent statements or claims may
subject me to criminal, civil, or admlriistratlvo penalties. (U.S. Code, Title 216, Section 1001)
gl"I AGREE
" The list of certificatioris arwl,assurances, or an interne! sile where you may obtairr this list, is coniamed in the anrwutKcment or agency
speciflc instructioris.

Authorized Representative:

Prefix;

Middle Name:

' Lasl Name:

Suffix:

Mc. ' First Name: Thomas

J.

Malafronce

Tille: Acting Airport Director

Telephone Number; 503.624.653S e:'.t. 308 Fax Number: 503.628.6038

Email; cmalafrontebf 1 ymanchester. com

Signature of Authorized Representative:

TZ7

' Date Signed: 04/30/2018



JACOBS'
Bid Tabulation

RIM Projoct to Re^onfigur* Taxiways P & U
Manchestor-Boston Regional Airport

by. SST

checked: JLS

date; 4/2S/2018

Recbnstnj'ct TW P and U

ITEM# DESCRIPTION

BID

QTY. UNIT

Engin—r« Ettlmate;

UNIT COST COST.

G-001-2

Safety and Phasing

^001^3 Oate Guard

G-OOt-4

G-002-1

G-002-2

G^002^

M-001-1

M-002-1

M-0a3-1

M-004--I

M-OOS-1

kH)06-t

M-006-2

M4)0e-3

Contractor's Safety Plan Com^tence Ddoanenl

Mot>*^7*^'bh (S%)

As^uUt Plans

GlS.Convareldh

PitHoct Photographs
Engirwer's Field Office
Runway Down Tane

Bit Pavement Miling4' Nomlnal.Oeplh
Crack Sealing

Bituminous Curb

Mechanicaily Stablized Eanh Walls

Concrete Wal Coping

Removal artd Replacement of Unsuitable Wan
Four>dat)on Material,

M-007-1 TStone Fit - Class C

P-152-1 ICommon Excavation'

P-152-2 IRock Excavation

P;.lS2-3 IR^ovaf of Heavy Duty Bitutrtnous Pavement
P--152-a" IRemovaf of Light Duty Bituminous Pavement
Pri S2^ IRemoval of Pipes (aS*)
P-t52-6 IRemovaf of Structures

P-1S2-7 IRemoval of Electrical Handholes

P;1S2-S IRemovaf of Cable.

Pr1S2-9 IRemoval of Duct Bank
p.152-10 IRemoval of Security Fence

P-152-11 iRembval of Existing Retainif^ WaB
P-'IS2-12 {Embankment in Place
P-153-V |ContrbaodU>w Strength Material •_

.  .1

1

5.950

Z100.

860

14.000

650

1.200

.250

47.500

2.000

26.400

25.400

13.500

19

9.100

5.400

Z075

30.600

25

LS

LS

AL

LS

FLS

LS

LS

LS

AL

SY

LF

LF

SF

LF

CY

GY

CY

CY-

SY

SY

LF

EA

EA

LF

LF

LF

LS

CY

CY

p,n54-1 Siibbw Course

"P-156-1 1 Erosion arid Sediment Control Plan and Monitoring
P-1S&-2 {Sediment Banier.
P.1S&-3' {InletProta^bri-Tuff Areas
-P.1S6-4 (Inlet Protection - Paved Areas

P-ISS^' iSlbneCh^.Dams.

P-156-6;

P-209-1

_ P-401-1

P-403-1

.P-603-1

•pT605r1-

Pr620-1:

P-620-2

P-620-3

P-620-4

P-621-1

D-701-1

Erpaidh Contrbf Biankets
Cfushed.AQQraisata Base Course

Bituminous' Surface Course

Bituminous Base Course

Tack Cost

Saw and Seal Bituminous Pavement Joints

perrharieht Pavertieol Markltigs
Black Paint

Surface Painted Signs

P^t MarWng Rerhoval

Saw-Cut Grooving

12-inch Reirrforced Concrete Pipe

33:600

4.100

25

10

15

6:050

6;700

8.160

15,900

10,900

6.100

15.350

5.450

1.600

11450

9.230

1.990

CY

LS

LF

EA

EA

EA

SY

CY

TON

TON

GAL

LF

SF

SF

SF

SF

SY

LF

i 100.000.00

2,000.00

S 40.000.00

S 534.990.36

$  15,000.00

3  15,000.00

S  10.000.00

S  12.000.00

5 30.000.00

5.00

3.00

6.00

7o;oo

125.00

40.00

40.00

10.00

15.00

5.00

15.00

1.500.00

.400.00

1.00

5.00

10.00

$. 25.000.00

12.00

3100.000

$2,000

340.000

3534.990

315.000

315.000

310,000

312,000

3301000

329.750

•36.300

136.860

3960.000

3106.250

348.000

310.000

3475.000

3200.000

3396.000

3127.000

320ZS00

326.500

3800

39,100

$27,000

$20,750

325.000

$367,200

.100.00

30.00

3 50.000.00

3.50

350.00

250:00

100.00

3.00

140.00

95.00

80.00

3.50

5.00

2.50

1.50

5.00

2.50

2.75

.25.50

$2,500

31.006.000

350.000

314.350

38.750

32.500

31.500

318.150

3268.000

3775.200

31.272.000

338.150

340.500

$38,375

S8,17S

38.000

S3162S

325,363

350.745

R.S.'Audley

UNIT COST

3 175.000.00

2.000.00

S 40.000.00

3 480.000100

S  15,000.00

3  6,000.00:

3  15,000.00

S 30.000.00

3 30.000.00

4.20

2.25

11.00

60.00

92.00

3Z00

45.00

6.00

35.00

6.00

4.50

15.00

COST

3175,000

32.000

340.000

3480.000

315.000

36.000

315.000

330.000

330.000

324:990

34,725

39.460

.3840.000

378.200

338.400

$11,250

3265.000

370.000

3158.400

3114.300

325.00

600.00

0.35

3.50

3.00

3  30.000.00

5.50

190.00

30.00

7.000.00

3.00

300.00

300.00

740.00

1.95;

s: - 4Z00

10S.OO

94.00

3.15

Z75

•2.00

1.00

3;50

3.00

3.70

55.00

S202.5IX)

36.175

31.200

33.165

318.900

36.225

330.000

3168.300

34,750

31.008.000

$7,000

312.300

37.500

.33.000

S11;100

311.797.50

.3281.400

3856.800

31.494,600

. 334.335

•322.275

330.700

35.450

35.600

34.350

334.151

3109,450

Continehtal Paving

UNfT COST

$  55.000.00

S.000.00

3 40,000.00

$ 300.000.00

3' 15.000.00

3 25.000.00

3 25.000.00

3 85.000.00

3. .30.000.00

4;oo

2.00

"10.00

55.00

80.00

50.00

75.00

10.00

100.00

7.00

COST

355.000

35.000,

340.000

3300.000

31S.OOO

325.000

325,000

385,000

.330,000

323.800

34,200

.38.600

3770.000

$68,000

$60,000

318.750

3475.000

3200,000

5.00

20.00

3  V.500.00

3  750.00

0.40

25.00

35.00

3 2S.ooo:oo

15.00

25.00

22.00

3  15.000.00

10.00

300.00

200.00

750.00

5.00

30.00

96.00

86.00

3.00

3.30

5;oo

3.00

3184.800

3127.000

$27o;ooo

328.500

$1,500

33.640

3135.000

372.625

325,000

3459,000

3625

3739.200

$15,000

341.000

37.500

.32.000

311.250

330,250

3201.000

3763.360

31,367.400

$32,700

326,730

$76,750

316.350

S.CO

5.00

--3.25

45.00

38.000

37.250

329.997150

389,550

rSargentCorp

UNIT COST

3 429.000100

S  5.000100

3 40.000.00

3 500.000.00

3  1S.OOO.QO

3 -10,000.00

5.000.00

S 20.000.00

3 30,000.00

i5:00

7.00

12.00

70.00

40.00

75.00

16:00

45.00

COST

.8.00

4.00

10.00

800.00

~800;00

.:o.4o

15.00

,10.00.

$ 3o.ooo;oo

5:oo

300.00

s: ,32:00

3  30.000.00

■5;00
400.00

.400.00
400.00

-2:00
48.00

'100.00

95.00
;4.00

5.00

3.00

3.00

4.00

3.00
4.50

42.00

3423.000
35.000

$40,000
3500.000

315.000
310.000
S5.000

320.000
330,000
329.750
$14:700
S10;320

3980,000
385,000

348.000
318:750

3380.000
390.000

3211,200
3101.600
S135.000

315:200
31.600
33.640

3811000
-320.750
330.000

$153,000
$7,500

31.075.200
330.000
320.500
S10.000

34.000
36.000

312,100
$321,600
3816.000

31,510.500
343.600
340.500
3461050

1316.350
361400
$4:350

341,535
383.580



R.S.;iudley Ccntlner tal Paving, SargentCorp-

rtEM« DESCRIPTION

BtD j
QTY. .UNIT UNIT COST COST UNIT COST COST. UNIT COST COST UNIT COST. COST

"1.050 IF $ 30.50 •• 532.025 5 59.00 '561:950 5 50.00 552.500 S  48.00 550,400

.1.410 . .LF 5 48.00 567.680 5 62.00 5115.620 5- 65.00 591.650

75 i LF $ 75.00 -55.625 5 130.00 .  59.750 5 100.00 57.500 5 100:00

5.960 . LF. 5 20.00 5119.200 5 32.50 5193.700 5 22-00 $131,120 5 22.00 $131,120

"15 1. EA. 5 1.200.00 518.000 5- 650.00 59.750 5 ,1.000.00 515.000 5 800.00

3- t EA • 5 400.00 51.200 5 . 750.00 .52.250 5 1.000.00 53.000 5 1.00a00 53.000

690 . LF S 15.00 510,350 5 25.00 $17,250 5 25.00 517.250 S 30.00 520.700

4 EA ; $ 3.000.00 512.000 5 4.500.00 518.000 5 4.500.00 518i000 5 8,000.00

.. 2 EA . s 5.000.00. 510.000.5 7.100.00 . $14,200 5 7.500.00 515,OOC $ 10.000.00

13 EA .s 3.000.00 539.000 5 5,300.00 . S68.9O0 5 6.000.00 578,000 5 6.000.00.

6  - EA s 5.000.00 - 530.000;s -9.400.00 . . 556.400 5 10.000.00. 560.000 5 10,000.00: 560.000

D-751-5 r EA $ 1.000.00 52.000 5 555.00 51,110 -5- .1.200.00. 52,400.5 800.00 51.600

1 EA s 1.300.00 51.300 S S9S.00 5595 5 i;50o.oo- 5i;500 5 900.00

1 EA s 1.750.00 $1,750 5 865.00 5865 5 2.500:00 52.500 .5 1.200.00 51.200

D-751i8 " 2 EA. $. .1,250.00 52.500'-S--.1.700.00 53.400 5 3.500.00 57.000 5 1.800.00 53.600

0-751-9 • Gtv^ CoOecSon Structure and Vatve Structure 1 " • LS 5 35.000.00 .535.000 s 34:000.00 534.000 $ .SO.000.00 $50,000 5 80.000.00 580.000

D-751-10 1 EA ' s 10.000.00 510.000 5 17.000.00 517.000 5 . 20.000.00 520.000 5 20.000.00 520.000

EV751-11 1 EA s 7.500.00 57.500 5 18.000.00 518.000 5 13.000.00 S13.<M>0 .5 30.000.00 530.000

D-751-12. 10 • EA s 1.250,00 512,500 5 495.00 54.950 5 500.00 55.000 5 500.00 55.000

2 EA 5 2.500.00 55.000 5 750.00 51.500 S 825.00 51.650 5 1.000.00 52,000

.  1 EA 5 15.000.00 515.000 5 10.000.00 510.000 5 11.000.00 511.000 5 20.000.00 520.000

0-752-1 1 LS 5 125.000.00 5125.000 5 191.000.00 5191.000 5.200.000.00 5200.000 5 200.000.00: S200.000

1 AL 5 25.000.00 525.000 5 2S.000.00 S25.000 5 25.000.00 .  $25,000 5 25.000.00. 525.000

L-107-1 L-e06 Type 1-8 Size 1 Wmd Cone 1 LS " 5 25.000.00 525.000 5 7,500.00 57.500 5 8.250.00 58.250 5 15.000.00. 515.000

No. 8 AWG. 5kV. L-a24. Type C Cabie 61.800 LF... S 2.00 5123.600 $ 1.25 577.250 5 1.40 586.520 5 1.50

. 12.900 LF .s 2.00 525.800 5 1.00 512.90G 5 1.10 514.190 5 "1.30 516.770

L-10W No. 2 AWG. 600V Wire .2.600. LF . .S- 3.00 57.800 5, 1.75 54.550 5 2.00, 55.200 s 2.00 $5,200

No. 6 AWG. 600V. Wire 5500 LF 5 .  2.00 51-1.000 5 1.00 $5,500 5 1.10 56.050 5 1.30: $7,150

1,600 LF 4 2.50 $4,000 5 2.00 53.200 5 2.20 53.520 5 2.50 54.000

L-109-1 1 LS 1 5 20.000.00 520.000 $ 15,000.00 515.000 5 16.500.00 516.500 5 30.000.00 - 530.000

L-109-2 OCR InetaOation .. . 1 AL S 70.000.00 570.000 5 70.000.00 $70,000 5 70.000.00 570.000 5 70.000.00 $70,000

L-11&-1

CorKrete'Encased Electrical Conduit, 6-way T

Schedule 40 PVC 320 LF 5 75.00 524.000 .5 45.00 514.400 $ 50.00 516.000 5 60.00 519.200

. L-11C^2

Retnforced Concrete Encased Electrical Duct Banit

6^y.i2r.Sc<Mdiie 40>VC 470 LF 5 100.00 547.000 5 50.00 523.500 5 55.00 525.650 5 70.00 532.900

1.-110-3

Concrete Encased Electrical Conduit 1-way 2"

Schedule 40 PVC 12.425. LF S 15.00 5186.375 5 9.00 5111.825 5 10.00 5124.250 5 12.00 5149.100

Concrete Ertcased Eiectncal ConduH. l-woy T

GRSC 475 LF 5 20.00 59.500 5 15.00 57.125 5 16.50 57.837.50 5 20.00 59.500

L-110-5

Direct Buried Electrical Duct Banlc. 2-way6*

Schedule 40 PVC 265 LF 'S 25.00 $6,625 5 85.00 517.225 5 71.50 516.947.50 5 80.00 521.200

L-110-6

Direct Buried Qectiical Duct Bank. 4-way 6*

Schedule 40 PVC 1.590 . ..LF $ 35.00 555,650 5 50.00 579.500 :5 55.00 587.450 5 70.00 $111,300

L-110-7 700. LF s 50.00 535.000 5 45.00 531.500 5 49.50 534.650 5 6o:oo 542,000

2 EA 5 5.000.00 510.000 5 7.500.00 515.00C 5 6.250.00 516.500 .5 10.000.00 520.000

L-115-2 4 EA S 30.000.00 5120.000 5 11.500.00 546.000 5 12.650.00 550.600 $ 15.000.00 560.000

L-125-1 Base Mounted L-862 Elevated Runway Edqe tight 3 EA s 1.200.00 53.600 5 1.350.00 54.050 5 1.845.00 55.535 5 1.600.00 54.600

L-125-2

Base.Mountad L-650C Semi-flush RunwayEdge

UdHt 2 EA 5 2.700.00 55.400 5 3.000.00 56.000 5 3.300.00 56.600 5 3.SOO.OO 57.000

L-125-3 Base Mounted L-661T Elevated Taxiway Edge Light 98 EA S 1.100.00 5107.800 5 1.305.00 5127.890 5 1.435.00 5140.630 5 1.600.00 5156.600

L-125-4

Base Mounted L-652 Semi-Rush Taxiway Centertine
Light 123 EA % 2.700.00 5332.1001* 3.375.00 5415.125 5 3.715.00 5456.945 5 4.000.00 1  5492.000



Enginaefi Ectimate' R.S. AucBay ContihenM Pavbq Sat^ertt Corp

BIO

QTY. UNrr UNIT COST COST UNIT COST COST UNIT COST COST UNIT COST COST

L-12W Base Ktountad L-804 Elevata<l Runway Guard Light EA 3.SOO.OO $14,000 3.850.00 $15,400 $  4.23S.00 $16,940 4.S00.00

L-12«

L-125-7

Base Mounted L-8S2G Semi-Flush Runway Guard
Light

Base Mounted Field Lightning Arrestof

20

3

EA 2.700.00 $54,000 2.650.00 $53,000 S  2.915.00 $56,300 3.000.00

EA 3.500.00 $10,500 1.900.00 $5,700 2.090.00 $6,270 2.500.00

L-125-8 Removal of Ewsting Fixture 105 EA 100.00 $10,500 25.00 $2.625 500.00 $52,500 ,30.00:

L-125-9 Temporary Lighting LS 8.000.00 $8,000 4.000.00 $4,000 4.400.00 $4,400 S  10.000.00

L-125-10 Valve Actuator Power Rack LS $ 20.000.00 $20,000 $  1Z250.00 $12,250 $  13.475.00 $13,475 $ 20.000.00

L-e58-1 New Lighted Guidance Sign. • 1 Module
L-eS8-2 New.Ughtad Guidance Sign. - 2 Modtit

L^58-3 New Uohtad Guidance Sigh. • 3 Module

EA 3.750.00 $3,750 S.OOO.OO $5,000 S.SOO.OO $5,500 8.000:00,

EA 4.500.00 $13,500 7.500.00 $22,500 8.250.00 $24,750 $  10.000.00

EA S  5.000.00 $15,000 $  12.000.00 S36.000 $ . 13.200.00 $39,600 $■ 15.000.00

L'OSO-S Reriwval of ^dstinlo Guidance Sign 15 EA 1.000.00 $15,000 100.00 $1,500 1,500.00 $22,500 200.00

L-858-5 Remove and Reclace Sign Rand - 2 Mcxliie EA 1.500.00 $3,000 1.725.00 $3,450 1.900.00 $3:600 2.000.00

L-65$« Remt^ and Retface' Sigh Panel - 3 Module EA 1,750.00 $5,250 1,875.00 $5,625 2.065.00 $6,195 S  2.500.00

ti858-7 New Lighted Guidance Sign, - 5 Module EA $  12.500.00 $12,500 .$ 15,500.00 $15,500 1.705.00 $1,705 $ 20.000:00

L-es&4 Relocata Lighted Sign and Foundation EA 2.500.00 $2,500 1.500.00 $1,500 1.650.00 SI .650 2.000.00

L-900-1
L-900^

UfiitY Service Modificatfon AL $ 200.000.00 $200,000 S 200.000.00 $200,000 $.'200,000.00 $200,000 $ 200.000.00

Temporary Generators 1 LS $  10.000.00 $10,000

T.901-1

T.905;i

Seeding: 82.500 SY 1.00 $82:500
82.500 SY 6.50 $536,250

F-162-1 10* Tall Chain Link Fence 1.430 LF 40.00 $57,200

F-162-2. Doutale Swing.Vehide Gate EA 3.500.00 S3.500I
gHgaai:S2Kr,aCT3a34?7SE88

S 27.500.00 $27,500 $ 27.500.00 $27,500 .$ 30.000.00

0.40 $33,000 1,00 $82,500 .$■ 0.50

3.90 $321,750 6.00 $495,000 2.00

40.00 $57,200 60.00 $85,800 80.00

1.700.00 : $1,700 2.300.00 $2,300

$18,000

$60,000
$7,500
$3;150

$10,000
$20,000

$8,000
$30,000
$45,000

$3,000
$4,000
S7.S00

$20,000
S2.000

$200.000
$30,000
$41,250

$165,000
$114.400

rns'£TTf.^'y>ig8L$si6.wasy6o ■^■>^.-^'cr.'aa$.i0:i82r1O7:SO
$  4.000.00 I $4.000

ew!fiwv^-s=aM:$ioi644^!5Q

•CPI Proposal contained mathematical error fer item P1S3-1. Error was corrected and did not eflect order ol bids
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Depnrtiuf^iil tifTmniporlnlInu

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION

ftami
JVUliani Cnss, P.E.

Assisiant Commissioner

August 5, 2016
Bureau of Aeronautics

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

Slate House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively award a grant to the City of Manchester
(Vendor Code 177433), AIP-106, In the amount of$94,762.50 to conduct a Runway incursion
Mitigation Study (RJMS) for the Manchester-Boston Regional Airport, effective upon Governor and
Council approval from December 22,2015 llirough August 31, 2020. 90% Federal Funds, 5% General
Funds, 5% Local Funds.

Funding is available as follows;

04-96-96-960030-7976

FAA Projects
034-500152 Design/Study

FY20I7

$94,762.50

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant was awarded, totaling $89,775.00 to conduct a RJMS
study for the Manchcstcr-Boston Regional Airport. This project is rcti*oac(i\'e because it commenced
December 2015 and was completed May 2016 prior to the issuance of the FAA grant in order to address
FAA's national priority for mitigating runway incursion safety threats. This project was advanced prior
to the issuance of the FAA grant and G&C approval to quickly address runway safely concerns the FAA
had. The project moved fonvard with FAA coordination but because of lack of FAA funding
appropriations for Federal FY 2016 during the time this project was carried out, FAA authorized the
airport to move forward with the project with the understanding the FAA funding for this study was
anticipated to materialize later in the fiscal year.

In coordination with FAA, it was determined that the airport had several locations on the airport that
were identified to be safety "hot spots" for the potential for runway incursions. A runway incursion is
any occurrence at an aiipoil involving the incorrect presence of an aircraft, vehicle or person on the
protected area of a surface designated for the laitding and take-off of aircraft. The study was necessary to

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX; 603-271-3914 • TOD; RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



develop and evaluate alternatives to mitigate the identified "hot spots." Li an effort to make the critical
safety infrastructure repairs to the airport geometry (to eliminate tiie "hot spots") in a timely manner,
this study/evaluation was expedited prior to the availabilit)' of FAA funds with FAA's concurrence. The
preferred alternative recommended in the study to mitigate for the "hot spots" will be funded by a future
FAA grant.

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the
City of Manchester in accordance with RSA 422:15. State participation in the amount of $4,987.50 (5%
of this project) is also requested. The City of Manchester will participate in the amount of $4,987.50
(5% of this project). The total cost of this airport improvement project is $99,750.00.

In the event that the federal funds are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to
support this program. In accordance with the FAA grant assurances C- Spotisor Certifications,
Responsibility and Authority of the Sponsor,.the grant funds must be immediately available for the
project to execute the grant offer; therefore all funding for this project is encumbered in the first fiscal
year.

Please note that the state funds are from the General Fund and have been previously approved in HB25
2013 195:1 XVI-A.l Capital Budget.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner
Attachment

VS/tlsl
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Alrport/Plannlne Area

AlP Grant-Number

ibUNS Number'

Juno 2'9,2016.

Manchester Airport
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0>5339i06

TO: Citvof.Man'qhester, NewHampsfiIre
(hefclh called Vhe "Sponsor'')

rn'OM: The united Statos of America (atjUnfi throlidh the Pet^aral Aviatldp Admlnljt'raUohi herolh called the
'TAA'^i

WHEREAS/ the Sponsor has.subinUled to tho PAA a Project Application dated April 28,2016, for a grant of
federal fun"ds-fora pfo/ectat brasSOdated.wlth theManchest6r.Alfporl,,whlNHs'lnclMdedaspa'rt oHb's,
.Grant.A'gre.emont^and'

WHEREAS/ the FAA has approved a project for tho Manchester Airport (herein called the "Project")
co.rtslstlng-oft.hefoilowing;

Conduct Miscellaneous Study • RIM Study for Planning Purposes/

which Is moreTolly descrlbed-ln the Project Application.

Now TH.EREFpRE( AccdfUlhg to.tli'e applicable provisions pf lhe-fotni.Qr FcdeVgl Aviation Act pf 195,8,.as
-amended and recodffled/ 49 U.S.C. 4dldfy ct scq./ and the fdrmcr.Alrport and Airway Imprpvement Act-'of,
1982 (AAIA), as ariiertded efidrecodlfle.d, 49 .U.S.G. 47101,.etseq./ (hetdll) the AAlAgront'i'talule Is
referred to as "the Act!'), the-representat'lons contained In the Project Application/ and In consideration;of
(a) .tli.e Sponsor's adoptlon a'nd ratification of the Gfanl Assurances daied fylarch .2014,.6nd"the.Spid.nsoKs
8Cceptance:of thls-Offer, and (bj the benefits to accrue to t'h.e United States-and the-public from the
eccornpllshhteht of the Project and compllaneo with the Grant Assurances ajtd coh'ditidns as J\ore)n
provided,
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THE.FeOEfiAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION/FOB AND ON BEHALP OF THE UNITED STATES/ HEREBY
.OFFERS AND AGREES to pay pinoly (90) pcricent o.f iha.aHowablc costs Incurred'accompllshlng the Project
es.thd Uriltc'dStat&sshare'Of theProJect.

This; Offer Is Ifiatje on and SUDJEGTTO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

CONDITIONS

1. MaKlnium Oblleatloni The maxlrhum pbljgatipn of the UHlldd Stafes payable un(lor this Offer Is $89,775.

The fdllp.wlng amounts Represent a breakdown:ofthq'ma>!lniunlobl|gat{onTorthS"p.iir"poscpf establishing
pllOwable ambimts for any future grant amehdinent, vYhlch may InGreasc-the forcgping maximum
obligation of the,Ut)lled States under'thij provisions of 49 U;S.C..§ 47108(b):

$89/775 for planning.
$0 fp.r Alrppf tdeVeloppieht d.r nd.ls.e-progratTi lmple.m.ehlaUon.
$Ofor;land acquisition.

2. Poriodof Porfornhanco. The pefloddf peffoTmance.b.eglns on.the date the Sponsor formaify..accepts this
agreelnen.l. Unless ej^pll.oljly ^twleij utl'Ui.wlie.in.aneriteodinfeiu fjoVn tli.e FAA, the uliJdatepf.'llie projeel'
period of perfo'rni'ahce Is 4.years (1,460 calehda'r days) from the date.df formal grant-acceptance by the-
Sppnsor.
The Sponsor may dhiy.charge ailo.wable-jcojts for obllgn.i.lohs Incurred p'rlbr lb the end date of the;peHod.pf
■perifbrm0nce |2 CFIl-$;200.309). Unless the FAA'aulliorhos.o written oxtonsloh,;the sponsor must submit-
all prpject clpseoutdocumpnta'tlpn add liquidate (pay.off) all o.b.llgatlpns Incurred .Under this aV/ard no
later thah:9.0,calendar days after the end date of the.period of jjerformance;(i CFR.§ 200.343).
the period of berfbr'mafice e.nd date.dofls lYot relieve or re'duce Sponsor obligations and assurances that
ex)end beyondth.e closeout oT a. gra'nl aGreemeht;

3. inellBible orUnRllowable Costs. The SponsormusV-not Include any costs In the project that tho FAA has
determlned'io be Ineligible or unnliowablo.-

4. Indirect Costs-.Sponsor.- Sponsor may charge Ihdirect costs'under this award byapplylhg the Indirect cost"
rpto Identified In the project application and as accepted by the. FAA to allowable costs for Sp.onsor dlfcct
salaries a'nd wages.

5.- potormlnln'g the Final-Fedora! Share-bf Costs. The UnIfod'States,'-share of alldw'able projecfcosts-wlll bo
' .made In accordance wlth the regglatlons, policies and procedures of the.$ecret0ry. Final deterniina.llpn of-

the United States' slVai'e:wlll be based upbh the final dudit of the total amount of allowable project costs'
and settlement will be-rnade toreny.upwardbrdownward a.djustments-tp the Federal share.pf costs.

d. Complotlhg thQ.Prolecf Without Dolav and In Conformance with Rcoulremonts. The. Sponsor must c^ry
out and.cdhiplete the'project w!thdut'u'ndue..Ueia;ySand.in a'ccordVncG with thls'agree'ment, and the
regujatlb.ns/ poljcle.s.a.nd-prqcedMrosof the-Secretary. The Sponsor al.so agrees to comply with the.
assurarices.whlch ere qart-of.thls agreement.

7. Arn'ohdmohts br WIthdrawals before Gftfrit-ACcdntarice.-The FAA reserves the right lO'a'rtiend or withdraw
-this pffer at-any'tlme prior to Ijs.accoptance by the Spori.sor.

3, Offer Expiration Date. This offer .wjll expire .and. Ihe^Urilted Stateswlll n.o.i be Obllgatodt'o payany part.pf
the.costs of the'.prPlect-uniQSS'lhIs offer lias U6oh accepted by the Sponsor on or bofbre. July 13. -2016. or
such subsequent date as may be prescribed In writing by (he FAA.
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9. Imoroner Use of Federal Funds; Tlie^Sponsor must take all Steps, Including IHIgfttldn If n.cc,QSs.arY, to
recpvef Federal fufldiispiaiH fraudulently, wastefully, p? tti ylOjatldoof Federal anfltnist statutes', or
iriisused.in any oHi'er rnanner Ih any.project upon wlilch Federal ifunds/h.aye been expended. For tiie.
purppses/dftldsgrahragre'enieht/theterin ''Federajfunds''meansfundsbpw.eyer usdd.ordlspers'edby
the Sponsor that were origlnajly paid pursuant to this or any other Federalgrant agreement.-"The Sponsor-
must-ob;ta(n the approyal bfthe-^ecrPtary as to ajiy.deiefmlpatlpfi of iheatrioUnt'of the Fe.deral share of
such funds. The Sponsor must return .the;recovered Federal.share, Includlng funds recovered by
settienient-, order/.orj.udgniienl, to'the secretary, TheSponsor rnust.fiirhlsh t'o;the Secret.a'ry; upon
request, all documents and records per.talnlng'tp the.determrnat'lon of the amount ofthe.Federal share or"
to any settlemehl,.)l.tlgalloh, ne.Botlatlbn; of other efforts taken to recbyer such funds. All seltlefnerits of-
other flpal posltlons of.the sponsdr, Ih courior oiherwise, Involving the recovefV'of such Federal share-

• requlre advancc approval by the SecretarVi

lOi United States Not llabje fdr Damage or (niurv. The Ohited Slates Is not.responslbjo or liable for damage
to prpperiy.or Injury to persons which may arlse:Yrom; or be Incldenl to, compliance with this grani
agreement;

11. System-for-AWaVd Mah'agomdnt fSAMVRcglstra'tloh Atid Urilversal ldehtlfler.

A, Requlremenrfpr System for Award.Mbnagemept. (SAM);; Unjess tlie Sponsor Is exempted, frdm Hi's
requirement under2CFR25.110/lhe-Sponsor'mUSt maintain the. currency of Itsinforrtiatloninthe
SAM uh'tll the.spopsor subniits'the final flnaocle.l.repdft requlfed under thfit granti or receives the final
payment, wlUchever'Isiater. This redulre.s lh'at the Sponsor reVleW anb update the Information at least
arinua.lly'ofter th;e'Initial Registration apd more frequently If required by changes Ih Information or
another award term. Additional information about registration procedures may be found at the SAM
Website (cuXre'nily at hltpi//www.Sarn'gnv)j

'B". ftequlrem'eht for p.qta Unlyersal Niimberifig System (QUNS):Numbers.
t. The Sponsof must .notify polentlal subreelplent.that-ll recelye-a coht'recl unless |i,h?s. •

provided Its OUI^S.number to tl^c Sponsor. A'Subreclplcnt meon$;p consultant, .Contractor, or
Other erttliy't.hat dnters lntp an agreemenTWIth the'SppnsorHo'.prQvJde serylces-pr other work 'to
further this project,.and'is accountable to the Sponsor-for the use.of.the. Federal funds prdvldcd by
the agree,meot,. which m.ay be provided through any legal aficeem'ent, Including a cohVroct.
the Sponsor rnpy not makOian a.ward to a subreclplcnt unless the subreclplcht has provided Its
OUNS number to the.sponsor,

3. Data iJntv.ersal Numberlng'System: OUNS number means the nitie-dlgltnumber cstablished and
assigned by' pun and 8ra;dst'reet, Inc; (P'& D) t.p.uniquely Identffy business entities. A.O.O.NS number
may-be-obtelne.d from'O iSi B by'teleplione (currently 866-?76s-57-7-l) or on the web (currenlly-at
htt6;//f6deov.dhbicom/webf6fmi.

12. Eloctfonlc6rQ'nt Pavmohtfs)..tfnless oth.erwlse diroclod.by'the FM, .the Sponsor mUs't m.ake each payment
request under thlsagreement electronically via the Delphi elnvblclrigSystem'fOf Depariment.of
TronSporto.tl.on (bo.T) F.ln.anclal Assistance Award.cosf

13. Informal let tor Amendment ofAlP" Pfoleots. If.durlng the llfepf.lhe-pr.ojoct, thp PA/S.detefmlnds'lhat the
maximum grant obligatloh of the Uolted.St'ates exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor by $2S,pOO or
five percent (5^^), Whichever Is greater, the FAA can lssiip a letter dmpndmie.nt td the^Spqn'sor Uhllaterally
reducing the maximum obligation.
the FAA can also Issu.o a letter to the -Spons.orlncr.oosing the maxlmum obligation If there Is an overrutvfn
the total .actual eligible apd allowable project c.ostS:to cover the am^punt of the overrun.'provided Uw.III hot
exceed the statutory llmltatlbns-for grant amendments; The FAA's authorliv.to'lncre.a.se the maximum
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obligation does not-apply to the:''plartnlng'< component-of copdiilon No. 1.
The, FAA can also IjsUC-an Informal.letler amendment that modifies the grant .doscrlptlbn to correct,
administrative errprsprtb.del^te" vvQrkJterh.5 lfthe F/^flricIs It advaniegeqiis and In the best fnleVestsof
the l/nl.ted Stales.

An Inforrhai lelteramendmcnt has th'o sdme'force''and'efroct'as a formal grant amendment.
Id. Air and water Quality; The SporiSpr ts requlred to comply ivlth ai):8ppllcoble alf and water (tualUy

Standards fnr eij projects In tblf grant., If .the Sp.onsor falls to compiy wKH this requirement; the fM may
suspend, can'celdf terminate this grant;

15. Finehclal Reporting nndPovmBntncdu|remcnts.The-SpQnstir will comply withal! fcde'rel.flnahclal.
repdrilng requirements andipavmeni requlrcmenls, locliiding sub.mltlal,o,f tlme(y and.accurate reports.

16-; bliv American. Unless Qthe.rwlso approvcd ln advance by the FAA, the Sponsor wlH not ecqglrepr permit
any contractor or subcontractor to acqulre dny steel or manufactured prdducls produced outside the
United States to be used,for any project 'for which funds.are provided under thls.grqtvl. The Sponsor v/II|
Include a provision Implementing Buy American In every"contract.

17. Maximum Obllgatloh Ihcroase For Primary Alroorts. In accordance with 49 UISjC; § 47108(b), as
amended, tho maximum oblfgotlon of the Unlted Stales,-as slated ln,Condlllon."No. 1 of this $rani-Qffer:

A, May not b.e increased for a planning project;
B. May be" Increased.by no.t more'ihao 15 porce.nt for development projecis;;
'C. May ba lncreased by not more than "15 percent (or land project.

18, Audits for Public Sponsors. The Sponsor must provide for a Slngle Aud.lt In accordance with 2 CFR Port
•200.- The Sponsor'musi s.ubmlt tlia Slngip Audit reporting package to,thp. Federal Audit Gleoflngho.use on
the" Federal AudirClearlnghpuSe's Internet ,Data EntryiSystem'o.t hltp://harv,ester.census.gov/faCWeb/f flie"
Sponso"r'musl also prqyl.de bfje copy df the completed 2 eFB.P"arf2d"0 audit id .the Airports District Office'.

1,9. Siis'penslori drDbfaarhiont. When ehldrlng lrito a "cdyered (ransactjoh" as defined.by 2 CFR;§.i80..200i
-the Sponsor must:-

A. Verify the.noH'federal entfty-ls ellglble;to;parllclpaie In thlsiFcderal program by;
1. ^Checking the excluded parties llst:system (ePLS) as maintained within the System fot.Award

Man^eemeni (SAM) to determine If non-fede/alGnt|ty Is.exclUded or-,disqualified; or^
2. Collecting a" cerllflcaflon staie'meotfrom the nbh*fe"de(al entity attesling they are pot excluded or

disqualified from "participating; or
3,. Addltjg a clauSe'or condition to covered transactions attesting Individual or firm are not excluded

or disqualified from participating..

B. Require prime..contractors 16 co.mply WUh 2 'CFft.§ 180.330 wderi ohtorlng Into. fOwer-tlor (ransac,tldps
(e.g. Silb-'cuhtracts).

C. Immediately "dIsclbse'To.the FAA whenever the Sponsor: (ij le.arns they have entered Into a covered
irg.hsactlonwiih en.lnellglble. enilly or (2) .suspondspr dobafs'e cohtrecto.r, person,.'or entity.

2'0: "Ban.on Te?(tlng While Driving.

A. in accordance, with Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While
Driving, October l, 2009, and DOT Order 3902.10, Text Messaging While Driving, bocember 30,2009,
the Sponsor Is encouraged to:
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1. Adcipi anU;enfo'rceworkplace safetypollcles'td decrease crashes tau'sed Uy.distracted drivers
InclMdlhg policies to Ijian text luessaglng while drlylng when performing any Work-for, or oh behalf
of/the Fedcrargoverhriieht, Including work'.relatfng tO a grant orsubgraht.

2. Conduci workplaCe safety Initiatives In, a manner commensurate with the sl2e:0f.the business, such
■as:

a. establishment pf new ritles and programs.or.r.c-ovaiuatlon of existing programs to
p'rohlblttoxt mo'^ssaglng-Whlle driving; and

,b. Education, aw^ren"e'ss;;and other putreach^to.employees.a))oiit t|je ̂ ^eiV risks assocla^ted
wftli texting while driving.

0. The Spohsor'must'lnsert the substance Of.this clause on banning textIhg'WhIle driving In all subgrahts,
contractsand subcontracts;

21, Tr-flf»i;l<lng:ln PersQns.

A. Prohibitions; The prohlbltjpns against traffl.cklngiln persons (Prohibitions) apply tp any entlly.other
than a State, local government, Indian tribe, or forelgn.publlc entity; This Includes private Sponsors,
public Sponsor employeesi subrecfplents of private, or public Sponsors (private ontliy). -Prohibitions
include;.

1. Engaglngin severe formsoftrafftcklng Inpersotis ddrlhg the peribdof time thafthe agroemotltis
drieffe.ct;

2, Procuring a.commercial sex act during the period of-tlme ihat-the agreement is In.effect;:Or
.  3. tjslng forced labor In.the performance of the agreement) includlng-subconlracts orsubagreements.

under ■the•agredmQht.^

0; IH.ad.dllIdh to all other teriredlcs for nbncorhplj.arice llVaf are byal.lablo to the PAA) Settioh" 106(g) Of tlie
trafficking Victims Protection Act of-20D0 (TVPA),^8s amended (22 U.S.ic, 7i04(g)), allows the FAA to
unllaterajly terminate this agreement, .without penaLiy/ If a prlyAte.entjiy -
:1-, is.dQtermlned'to have.violated the.PrQhlbltlohsj or
•2. Has an.emplo.yee who ihe FAA.detefm'Ines hasvl.o|ate(| tho^prohlbjtlohs through conduct tha'fls

either:

a.. Associated with perform'ance-under this agreement;.'or
b. ImputO'd to the Sponsor or subreclplcnt uslng.2 CFR part 160,:"OMB Guidelines to

Agoncleson<6pyernment wide.Daba.rmeht and Suspension (Honpro.cu.roment)," as
Implehiented bythe FAA.tit'2 CFR patt 1200.-

22. jftlP. Funded work Included In a PFG Aopllcatlohi
Within 90 days of acceptance of thlS award, Sponsor thust submlt'to the Federal AViotloil Administration'
an a.mendmertt to any approved Passenger Facliliy Charge (PFC) appilcailpn that cqntalns an approved.PFC
projecfalsd covered under this gralYt award; Tlve alrport sponsormoy not make ajly expenditure under
ihls award until project work-addressed .under this .aw.ard Is removed from an approved PFC application by
ame'ndrheht.

23. ExhlbH "A" Proportv Man. The Exhibit "A" Proporiy Map'd^ted April 4,-2015 attached to AlP graiil 3-33-
0011-10i-203S; Is;incorporated herein by reference orls.submllted with the project application and mode
part of this grant agreefnerit.
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24. The RAA; Jn tQpderlng this offer on behalf ofTho UhKeil.States, reeognUes the existence of an agency
relationship between the City of Mancliesier, New Hampshire, as principal, and the New Hampshire
Aeronautics Commission, as agent,.crea.ted by an Agreement qlAgency dated May 21,1979, which Is.
Incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. The sponsor agreesithat said Agreement of
Agency will not b.o amcnd.ed,'rTipdlflo,d,or t'ernilnat.ecl'wilhoul the prior written approval of the FAA.

The^ponspf'Seccepiahce of 'thls Offer-and ratification and edoptlpn.of the Project. App.llca.tlon
Incorporaied'herein shall,be evidenced, by execution of this Instrument by the Sponsor, as herelhaficr
provided, and this O^er an.d Afceptenee s.Uall coinprlsc a.Qrant Agreem.ent/as provided by the.Act,.consti
tuting the cbntractual obllgatldns a.nd rights df the United Slates end the SpbnSorvvlth respect to the
aCcompftsliment of tlie Project and compliance with the assurances and-conditlons os, provlded.lieraln. •
Such Grahi Agreement shall become effccllve-upon the Sponsor's" a'cccptahcd of this Offet^

UNITEPSTATfeS..gF>
FEDERAL A ON

Gall Laltrel)

Acting Manager, Airports Division.



9-33-0011-106'2016.

PARTll.r AcCEPTANCe

The Sponsor does hereby ratify and adopt all assurances, statements, represeiitatlohs, warranties,
covenants, antj a^greeitrents .cQntalp.ed.in the^Project App!lcatfdn.and.lncorp.oreted mateflpls.referred to (n
,the foregoing Offer, and doesTiereby accepi-thls Offer and by such" acceptance agrees to" Comply with all of
the tcrms'ond cpndlllonsin this Offor and In the Project ApplIcaKon.

I declare finder perialty^perjury that the foregoing Is iiue^and cprreciv!
BKecoied this :dayof^ .2016.2016

tOjSpOMM)

CJty of ManChestcr; New Hampshire

(SlQrifWft o/SpoAifif's AMlhoflied 0/p(M)'

Titio! Rtr-^/v-4 .■1)irerJor
(mi ojspdMOf'sAuihwUedOHtilof.

I.

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY
acting asjAltorpey for the Sppnsor dd lipreby ceftlfyi"

(Typeii A^omc p/ Sponsor's, Atiprney}

That 1.0 mypplnlon the Spo'nsor l.s empowered .10. enter Int^ tfie .fpregolng-Graht.Agreenlent tinder the.la WS:
Of-theState of .New Hamp.s.hlre. Further, hhave ojCamlned (ho fOregprng.Graht.Agrcemeftta.ivd the actions
lakeh by sal.d .Sponsor and. Spprispt^s official represefttatlve h'as.'beeh dulyauthprizediend. tha,t' the
execution thereof Is. (n .all. respects due and proper-andTn accordance-w'lth the laws of tlve said State and
the Aeh In addition, for graft's Invplvjng projects to bd Carried Pgt on prdperty noi pwned-by the Sp.o'hsor,
(here are no legaf.lmpedlmen.t$ that will prevent^.full pcrformanco by the Sponsor. Further, It Is my opinion
that the.said Graht.Agreemen.t constl.tqtcs a legat'ohd binding pbilgatloh of tho-Spqnsor In.eccorda'nce.wlth
the terms thereof.

Dated at/i AJ/f
A/a/jf^fSPt (Ipce.tlon) this, /  day of .2016.

(ilffrioiv/e d/Spdniir't AtMney)

^ Knowlngly and-wlllfully providing false Information to the Federargoverhmdnt Is a violation oFl8 u;S.C.
Section 1001 (False'Stat6meht's) and cpMldsubJectyd'utoflnes; Imprisonment, orboth.


